


¥24/22, 1:45 PM RFA Form Systern

' Processing Information for City Clerk's Office

| Post Execution Processing Additional Routing and Processing Detalls

- O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)

: O Must be filed with other governmental entity
. D Addti governmental entity approval(s) required

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFAJF orms/f#form/print/90826e27-0bdd- 4ee1-b364- 3e08dfe2057e

22



= CIY OF Engineering Services Department
@ lulsa MEMORANDUM

A New Kind of Energy.

DATE: 3121722

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Contract: 134353
Project: 104017-0 & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4,
ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586
Project Title; ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST. FROM YALE TO

SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE
REPLACEMENT PINE ST. - YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER
COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

Original Contract Amount; $ 9,587,000.00
Change Order No. 1 Amount: $ 71,000.00
Change Order No. 1 Percent; 0.74%
Change Order No. 2 Amount; 3 27,500.00
Change Order No. 2 Percent: 0.29%
New Contract Amount: $ 9,685,500.00
Totat of Change Order Amounts: $ 98,500.00
Total Change Order Percent: 1.03%
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days): 540
Change Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 14
Change Order No. 2 Time Added (Calendar Days): 0
New Contract Time {Calendar Days): 554

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 Consists of the Following:

Construction Contract 134353 was awarded to Becco Contractors, Inc. on April 29, 2020 with Contract Time of 540
calendar days.

Construction began on August 13, 2020.

As construction progressed, a request was made by Traffic Engineering to replce the existing school zone flasher
signs with solar powered assembly units.

The unit cost to install the solar powered units is $13,750.00; two units will be installed at a total cost of $27,500.00.

2317 South Jackson Avenue - Tulsa, OK 74107 - Office (918)-596-9565 - Fax (918)-596-7277
www.cityoflulsa.org

Page 1 of 1




A New Kind of Energy.

MEMORANDUM

To: Legal

From: Lauren Mercer

Date: April 5, 2022

Subject: Contract No. 134353 CO No.2

Contractor: Becco Contractors, Inc.

Project No: 104017-0 & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NQ. 2
BOND NO. 1020343
CONTRACT NOQ. 134353
PROJECT NO. 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4,
ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586
ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST FROM YALE TO SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE
INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PINE ST. - YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND
UPPER COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No, 134353, between the CITY OF
TULSA and BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC., for Project No. 104017-0 & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4,

ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586, in the amount of $27,500.00 is necessary due to additional work to INSTALL 2 NEW
SCHOOL ZONE FLASHER SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH SOLAR POWER, NOT ORIGINALLY INCLUDED N THE PLANS.

Decrease in Contract Price: $0.00 Increase in Contract Price; $27,500.00

Net Change in contract Amount; $27,500.00
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contract amount was: $9,587,000.00

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order: $71,000.00
Net percent increase by previous Change Order: 0.74%
Contract amount prior to this Change Order: $9,658,000.00
Contract sum is increased by this Change Order: $27,500.00
This Change Order is a percentage increase of: 0.29%

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by:

$9,685,500.00
$98,500.00
1.03%
554 Calendar Days

0 Calendar Days





















COST BREAKDOWN FOR CHANGE ORDER

Contract No.: 134353

Date;

Project No.. 104017-O & 104017-AF, Pine St, Yale to Sheridan

Contractor: Becco Contractors, Inc.

02/22/22

Description of Work: School Sign Assembly W/Flashing Beacon, Solar (SAFB-1-8)

Materials:
ltems Units Cost Quantity Amount
$0.00
$0.00
3$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
Sub-Total $0.00
10% Profit $0.00
Total $0.00
Labor:

Job Title Rate/Hr. Totai Hrs. Amount
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Sub-Totai 30,00

15% Profit $0.00

Total 30.00
Payroll Additives:

ltem % of Labor Amount

Bonds (Total of ltems 1, 2 & 3 Less O&P) 1.00% $0.00
Insurance (ltem 1 Less Q&P) 8.00% $0.00
Workers Comp Actual $0.00
Unemployment Insurance (Item 1 Less QO&P) 3.80% $0.00
Social Security Tax_(Item 1 Less O&P) 7.65% $0.00
Emp. Fringe Benefits (ltem 1 Less O&P) 20.00% $0.00

[Total $0.00
Equipment;

Type Cost/Hr. | Total Hrs. Amount
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total $0.00
Sub-Contractor Cost $25,000,00
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%) $2,500.00
Contractor Cost $0.00
Contractor Profit $0.00
Contractor Total $27,500.00
[Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described I ]

Total Cost
2 EA Quantity $13,750.00

Ayan Fiandacs

¢/  Contractor's Signature



P.0O.Box 14788
L Oklahoma City, OK 73113

(405) 524-1341
To: Becco Contractors, Inc. Contact: Ryan Fransisco
Address: P O Box 9159 Phone: {918) 445-2684
Tulsa, OK 74157-0159 Fax: (918) 445-4936
Project Name: City Of Tulsa - Arterial Street Rehabilitation Bid Number: 104017-Q, 104017-AF
Project Location:  Pine Street From Yale Ave. To Sheridan Ave., Tulsa, OK Bid Date: 12/6/201%
Addendum #: 1,234
Below is a quotation for the subject line project.
[ Line # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Pria
Change Order #1
04001 SCHOOL SIGN ASSEMBLY W/FLASHING BEACON, SOLAR (SAFB- 2.00 EACH $12,500.00 $25,000.00
1-8)
Total Price for above Change Order #1 Items: $25,000.00
Total Bid Price: $25,000.00
Notes:

The above prices do not include Performance and Payment Bond. Add 1% if bonds are required,

Rate of retainage to be the same as Owner holds on Prime Contractor.

All items and sections of this quotation are tied together and may not be selected individually without prior consent from TLS.
Prime Contractor to be responsible for all Construction Traffic Control Signs and Devices for our Workzones.

Prime Contractor to be responsible for Construction Staking and Elevations for our work,

Prime Contractor to be responsible for GPS As-built Survey.

This quotation does not include any removal or replacement of hardscape that may be required for the installation of our items.
Prime Contractor to be responsible for any Construction Testing.

We exclude restoration and repair of Right of Way damaged by our operations,

Prime Contractor to provide safe and reasonable ingress and egress for our work areas.

Prime Contractor to be responsible for the removal of existing foundations.

Prime contractor responsible for removal of spoils from our excavations.

We will provide insurance based on ODOT 2019 Specification 107.12(a - d).

The above prices include all cost for Electrical Permits and Inspection Fees if required.

Delivery for the major electrical equipment is 14 to 16 weeks after receipt of approved submittals.

All work will be done in accordance with the Plans and Specifications.

Due to the volatility in the steel market, we will tie our base steel pricing to the Commodities Research Unit {CRU) index. Should

the CRU pricing rise beyond the quoted base pricing term, we reserve the right to evaluate and re-quote as necessary.
+ This quotation is firm for 30 days.

* & & # W & 2 = 5 O & 8 s & " & =

Payment Terms:
Terms for Payment are NET 30 days from date of our invoice.

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory TLS

and hereby accepted,

Buyer:

Signature: Authorized Sighature:
Date of Acceptance: Estimator: David Willis

(405) 524-1341 estimating@tlsokc.com

2/16/2022 1:45:45 PM Page 1 of 1



in TIWA LTS 3N SROTY ANFHIIVILR AHMRIAL

W

I F0=90 M-vIIL

ET | OkLLE OGN D' KT N THOM

o] AT

B0-0r—4. AU TR
. ET0C oM MUY TROHLY. 0 LVILRLEE)
Ivlzmn [aie)-

aing R  UEENIZNG ALtD
. n.\\\n 7 \M\Nﬂ@

vy . T RMrTEeg:

FRRTS LM

| SUD AHANEAYD d(d WIS OYONYLS FLL
“TeaooEy LOEAYS 301 THAFG QVONS SIL

/T QY /TG Mol SONILLIS HEITN GIVONIS 106
\ 03 IAWA V130 quwarwlS CLE
LNyl Fs THISA GHVONVES B0

VIS0 KNONGD ML NE40/TH00 L0C -

>§¢ax OL-IMEMTH ROLNHLENDD TWISI-HONZEL BOS
3 (90 IYEI0 SNIAMES - ML
STRNKEY 38 Ti

“ANGPUHYC) SO0 TENd VSN 40 ALD JHL
AD SUTIHS ONMYHD RIVONKIS CHMOTIOL JHL

3ONIAY N HIHON ST

BTIHS FTHOET IRV AV d
SPGELN AYd ONY E20M TRENID  YE-T
Juu L

. SONIMVED 40 X3AN!

020Z/LFC QAWHOINOD

RN SENEEEEE
mmmmmmmmmmwﬂmmmwwmﬁ
||A PLEL
g - L
] 4 & pry-v
IZI mse %\E‘..
| == L A
e | N -
. i
et W=
L. E .LMI\ i
- - ik | =
25 M ll(\l“
IS TV f m N
AS R h. ]
w:-.]f t\lﬂim ; H
._u...!\\n\\ , .
- _L _ rm I NOIIVOO1 103r0ud
o i ‘
= ] |

=D ¥0-90 M-VAWL "ON LOFFONd
ALMOHINY AIITILA NYIITOOYIIK VSTAL

_ HONHAV NOLDNIAAI ‘
HIHON OL dANJAV JTVA ‘LJIYLS HdNId
DONOTV LNIWADVIdAA INIT JdILVM <1

J04 SNVId NOLLIOJLSNOD

SINGEHINGIH (000} AUWID TYLNIWNCHANG
40 LNDMINYA3D YAGHYIHO THY Hum E3MdN00 LOIM0Hd SIHL

YSIAL 30 ALY 30 SUMN AUVH0H0D HIHLA S 13M00d THUNT

MI0EC QHE — IVUNOOY B
w061 Oawd  (SOWOSN) TIAT Y3S MYIN S| MUYVD TBATI Y
SIQUINGD TWILLEA T
“TYOIMONORISY LON Ty NV
PEUSAS ZUVHTHO0D 3NVI WAOHYTHO SOTISA JHL MOMY ARG
SONIMYIE QRO 3u¥ NOBMIH HD NEWGH MACHS SONIBYEE WL ¥
INMYEE T
M0 G - AWNY 8
‘08 (W NRISAS JYMITHCOD SNV
LUYIS WIOHYDIC 3ML 51 KBNS SIHI HaJ TAINGD WINGZRIDH ¥
TIOHINGD TWANQZIHOE ‘b

vivad NOJ A
Z6L0—968 INCHEOTIL T NELSINAINGS
[T TNONTTL TveEnzD
] 00 J0MES Orend
030669 SHOLVOIKNAOD X0
toze-1ie ANYSROD SYD TWHALYN YHORYIHO
_S029-L2Z QRUITH % V0 WHOHW IO
BTD4~BES NOGIA HAWAIROLS
1746~985 N0 BNREGNION Dlivest
L9685 NSIS30 HOUN.HOJSHYL
7007566 NS0 VAV,
9356-965 ’ ‘WO VM-
SORI0N BTN VeIl
ST LOVINGD SAILTUN




L
& :

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MSIMMONS
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
3/21/2022

BECCCONO2C

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PGLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights fo the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁgHEACT
A U suite # 500 RN exy: (918) 660-0090 | E8% noy:(918) 660-0836
Tulsa, OK 74103 AOBREss:
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INsURER A : Greenwich Insurance Company 22322
INSURED insurer B : Safety National Casualty Corporation 15105
Becco Contractors Inc. insurer ¢ : Markel Insurance Company 38970
P.0O.Box 9159 INSURER D
Tulsa, OK 74157-0159
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LER TYPE OF INSURANCE iNsD! W FOLICY NUMBER (RO YY) | (R LIMITS
A | X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FACH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR CGS7409834 4112022 | 4//2023 |DAVAGETORENTED 1 100,000
MED EXP {Any one parson) 3 5,000
PERSOMAL & ADV INJURY | 5 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
PoLiCY hESr Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AuTOMOBILE LIABILITY C[E ‘;“{;E;';:,ERUS'NGLE LIMIT 3 1,000,000
X | ANy auTO CAST7409835 4/1/2022 | 41172023 | BooILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED - SCHEDULED ]
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
. PROPERTY DAMAGE
X RS omy NONRBD | (e betens ;
3
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EAGH OCGURRENGE 5
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE g
DED | | RETENTION § $
B |WORKERS GOMPENSATION PER CTH-
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY YIN X | StaTuTE | ER
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE AGC4066258 20112022 | 2112023 | | Loy accipenT 5 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $ 29V
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bslow E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ it
C |Rented Equipment MKLM4IM0051981 4/1/2022 4/1/2023 |Limit 1,000,000

Contract: 134353, Change Order No, 2

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

Project: 104017-0 & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586
ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST. FROM YALE TO SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PINE ST.
- YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd St.
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/,7;//? | Debimaarn.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



i |
ACORD
A X

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MSIMMONS
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
3/21/2022

BECCCON02C

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER GouTACT
MOSURICA - Tulga o e 4 500 TN, Exy: (918) 660-0090 | 8% no):(918) 660-0836
Tulsa, OK 74103 ADBHESS:
INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
nsurer A : Greenwich Insurance Company 22322
INSURED INSURERB :
City of Tulsa INSURER C :
175 E. 2nd INSURER D ;
Tulsa, OK 74103
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE WISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANGE ADDLISUER POLICY NUMBER fﬁﬁh—',%}}%ﬁ, St EXE LIMITS
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
| cLams maDE OCCUR CGGT409837 4112022 | 4/1/2023 |DAMACEIORENTED [
L}

X | Owner’s & Contractor MED EXP {Any one pérson] N

X | City of Tulsa projec PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY o Lo PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {%%’gsgﬁygﬁns'NGLE Limrr $
ANY AUTC BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §

OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AJTOS BODILY NJURY (Per acoident)| $
HIRED NON- PROPERTY DAMAGE
| s ony RIS (Per accident] $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION $ 8
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER GTH-
AND EMPLGYERS' LIABILITY Yin STATUTE [ ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDE

OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA CH ACCIDENT 2

(Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §

I yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIQNS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

Contract: 134353, Change Order No. 2

Project: 104017-0 & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, M5-587 & 586
ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST. FROM YALE TO SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PINE ST.

-YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANGELLATION

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd St.
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY CF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFCRE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/W’? | Gt

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



